

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: ZOLOFT (SERTRALINE
HYDROCHLORIDE) PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

***THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:*
C.L., et al. v. Pfizer Inc., et al.,
No. 2:16-cv-05540-CMR**

§ **MDL NO. 2342**
§
§ **12-MD-2342**
§
§ **HON. CYNTHIA M. RUFÉ**
§
§

**DEFENDANTS PFIZER INC.'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Non-Diverse Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Been Fraudulently Joined Due to the Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Over Their Claims.....2

 A. A Lack of Personal Jurisdiction May Establish Fraudulent Joinder.....2

 B. The Court Should Decide Personal Jurisdiction First.....4

II. McKesson Was Fraudulently Joined7

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Good Faith Intent to Pursue Their Claims Against McKesson8

 1. The Complaint Alleges No Material Facts Against McKesson.....8

 2. The History of the Zolofit Litigation Makes Clear that Plaintiffs’ Do Not Have a Good Faith Intent to Pursue its Claims Against McKesson10

 B. A Pharmaceutical Medicine Distributor Cannot Be Held Liable for Failure to Warn.....11

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Distribution.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Addelson v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 2016 WL 6216124 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Aronis v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. S-05-0486, 2005 WL 5518485 (E.D. Cal. May 3, 2005).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11, 15
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation.</i> , No. 07-md-1871, 2014 WL 2011597 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2014).....	10
<i>Badon v. RJR Nabisco Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9, 15
<i>Banger ex rel. Freeman v. Magnolia Nursing Home, L.P.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 15-2641 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2016).....	5
<i>Barron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5829867 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2015).....	6
<i>Bartholome v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 366795 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2016).....	6
<i>Batoh v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D. Conn. 2016).....	12
<i>Beard v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1746113 (E.D. Mo. May 3, 2016).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Bockrath v. Aldrich Chemical Co.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 71 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	7
<i>Clark v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4648019 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2015).....	6
<i>D.A. ex rel. Wilson v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 202738 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2014).....	13

<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	14
<i>Evans v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2014 WL 7342404 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2014)	5
<i>Gomes v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3079024 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2006)	9
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Hunter v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Parke-Davis</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	14
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	13
<i>Legg v. Wyeth</i> , 428 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Martino v. Viacao Aerea Riograndense, S.A.</i> , 1991 WL 13886 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 1991)	4, 5
<i>McCabe v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 811 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Moore v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	7
<i>Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3355456 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016)	4
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 120 (E.D. La. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Osborn v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	3
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	11, 13, 14
<i>Parker v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3971169 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2015)	6
<i>In re Plavix Products Liability & Marketing Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 4954654 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2014)	13

<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9, 14
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Roggio v. McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter</i> , 415 F. App'x 432, 433 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	4
<i>Salisbury v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. Ky. 2001)	14
<i>Shah v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6731641 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2005)	9
<i>Smallwood v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Taco Bell Corp. v. Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Products Liability Litigation Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	4, 5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Mitsubishi Motor North America, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	12
<i>Villar v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1467 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Weber v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 521 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Wecker v. National Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	10
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	12, 14
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 2349105 (D. Mass. May 4, 2016).....	4, 6, 7
